

## ORDINANCE # \_//68

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF STROUDSBURG IN THE COUNTY OF MONROE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TO AMEND CHAPTER 15 "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", SECTION §15-316, "HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ESTABLISHED", OF THE STROUDSBURG BOROUGH CODE

WHEREAS, the Stroudsburg Borough Parking Department has been advised that handicapped parking spaces are requested at 846 Scott Street and 851 Scott Street; and

WHEREAS, after review of the current list of handicapped parking spaces listed, errors have been found and require corrections;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stroudsburg in the County of Monroe, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that the following section of the Stroudsburg Borough Code of Ordinances shall be amended accordingly.

§15-316 Handicapped Parking Zones Established

Add the following locations to Subsection 1. A. Streets:

Street	Side	Location	Au
Scott Street	North	846 Scott Street	Ha
Demonstration for	11		
Remove the Io	llowing locat	ions to Subsection 1. A. Streets	:
Street	Side	Location	Au
Scott Street	South	501 Scott Street	Ha
2 <sup>nd</sup> Street	West	71 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street	Ha
2 <sup>nd</sup> Street	West	81 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street	Ha

Correct the following locations to Subsection 1. A. Streets:StreetSide $2^{nd}$  StreetWest $89 2^{nd}$  Street (not 87)

Authorized Use Handicapped Parking

<u>Authorized Use</u> Handicapped Parking Handicapped Parking Handicapped Parking

Authorized Use Handicapped Parking

APPROVED AND ORDAINED the  $7^{n}$  day of May, 2024

Matt Abell, Council President

ATTEST: Lawrence E. Kopp, Borough Manager Seal

Michael Moreno, Mayor